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April 05, 2010 
 

Re: Well Installation Report  
Shell-Branded Service Station 
8999 San Ramon Road 
Dublin, California 
 

 
Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham: 
  

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained 
in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

 
Sincerely, 
Shell Oil Products US 

 
Denis L. Brown 
Project Manager 
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to notify subscribers of the proposed activities prior to drilling. In addition, Delta had a private 
subsurface utility locator perform a geophysical survey of the proposed well locations. 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 

Prior to drilling activities the proposed well locations were excavated by air-knife to a minimum 
depth of 8 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) to avoid potential damage to subsurface utilities.  All 
work was performed by a Delta field staff engineer under the direction of a California Professional 
Geologist. 

Monitoring wells MW-1R and MW-3R were each drilled using 10-inch diameter hollow-stem auger 
drilling equipment.  Well MW-1R was drilled to a total depth of 40 ft bgs, and Well MW-3R was 
drilled to a total depth of 35 ft bgs.  Both wells were constructed using 4-inch diameter, 
Schedule 40, polyvinylchloride (PVC) casing with 10 ft of 0.010-inch machine slotted well screen.  
MW-1R was screened from 30 ft to 40 ft bgs and MW-3R was screened from 25 ft to 35 ft bgs. 

In the annular space of the wells, a sand pack of #2/12 sand was placed from the bottom of the 
boring to approximately 2 ft above the screened interval.  A sanitary seal consisting of hydrated, 
granular bentonite and cement grout was placed from the top of the sand pack to within 
approximately one foot of the surface.  Upon completion, the top of each well was secured with a 
flush-mounted, traffic-rated vault box anchored in concrete. 

All down-hole drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned prior to use and between boring 
locations.  All soils, water and debris generated during the well installation activities were stored 
onsite in Department of Transportation rated, 55-gallon drums pending characterization and 
appropriate disposal. 

SOIL DATA 

Soils encountered in the borings for wells MW-1R and MW-3R consisted primarily of clay and silt 
with traces of sand.  Boring logs with well construction details are included as Attachment C.  Soil 
samples were collected from each boring at approximate 5-foot depth intervals using a split-spoon 
sampler.  The soil was logged by Delta field staff in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification 
System.  Photo-ionization detector (PID) readings were collected in the field at each sample depth 
and recorded on the boring logs (Attachment C).   

Selected soil samples from each boring were retained for laboratory analysis.  The samples were 
submitted to a California state licensed laboratory and analyzed for the presence total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline (THP-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total 
xylenes (BTEX compounds), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), diisopropyl 
ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME). 

In well MW-1R, concentrations of 440 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-d, 0.032 mg/kg 
MTBE and 1.3 mg/kg TBA were detected in the soil sample collected at approximately 10 ft bgs.  A 
concentration of 0.12 mg/kg TBA was detected in the soil sample collected from MW-1R at depth 
of approximately 35 ft bgs.  No petroleum hydrocarbons or fuel oxygenates were detected in the 
soil sample collected from MW-3R at approximately 30 ft bgs.  Soil analytical data are summarized 
in Table 1 and the certified analytical report is provided as Attachment D. 
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GROUNDWATER DATA 

On March 11, 2010, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) developed Wells MW-1R and MW-3R 
using a surge and bail technique.  Both wells were surged for 10 minutes prior to the removal 
(purging) of ten casing volumes of water.  Groundwater quality parameters (i.e. turbidity, pH, 
electric conductivity and temperature) and a relative change in groundwater clarity were recorded 
for each well.  The field data sheets are included as Attachment E. 

Groundwater was first-encountered during drilling at approximately 29 ft bgs in Well MW-3R and 
at approximately 35 ft bgs in Well MW-1R.  On March 19, 2010 Blaine sampled Wells MW-1R and 
MW-3R and gauged all the site wells.  Depth to water ranged from 22.30 ft (MW-3R) to 30.54 ft 
(MW-12) below top of casing (TOC) in the wells built within the shallow groundwater zone.  
Groundwater flow direction was calculated to the southeast at a gradient of approximately 0.04 ft/ft 
(Figure 3).  The field data sheets are included as Attachment E. 

Upon review of the gauging data from Blaine, it was observed that groundwater is currently above 
the top of the screens in wells MW-1R and MW-3R.  Former on-site wells, MW-1 and MW-3, were 
screened 23 to 27 ft bgs and 21 to 26 ft bgs, respectively.  Current groundwater levels are consistent 
with higher water levels recorded for wells MW-1 and MW-3; however, historical data indicate that 
groundwater was below the bottom of the screens nearly half the time the wells were gauged.  Data 
from other site wells in which groundwater was consistently detected also show groundwater levels 
to be deeper, especially in recent years.  The new wells were constructed in accordance with the 
available data, including the depth to first-encountered groundwater, which was consistent with the 
deeper water levels measured in the other site wells.  Based on the historical data, groundwater may 
drop below the top of the screens in wells MW-1R and MW-3R during subsequent quarters. 

The groundwater samples collected were submitted to a California state licensed laboratory and 
analyzed for the presence of THP-g, TPH-d, BTEX compounds, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and 
TAME.  Concentrations of 91 micrograms per liter (µg/L) TPH-g, 1.7 µg/L MTBE and 2,400 µg/L 
TBA were detected in the groundwater sample collected from Well MW-1R,.  No petroleum 
hydrocarbons or fuel oxygenates were detected in the groundwater sample collected from Well 
MW-3R.  The groundwater analytical data are summarized in Table 2 and the certified analytical 
report is included in Attachment D. 

The last analytical data we have for former well MW-1 is from nearly four years ago (August 
2006), and the last analytical data we have for former MW-3 is from nearly 3 years ago (June 
2007).  The same analytes detected in MW-1 were also detected in the groundwater sample 
collected from well MW-1R, with the exception of TPH-d.  No analytes were detected in the sample 
collected from well MW-3R; however, the last sample collected from well MW-3 only had TPH-d 
and very small amount of MTBE.  Concentrations could be biased somewhat by the submerged 
screens, however both wells were purged prior to sampling.  Additionally, we would anticipate 
lower concentrations due to natural attenuation and migration since samples were last collected 
from wells MW-1 and MW-3 in 2006 and 2007, respectively.   The TBA concentration trend over 
time for former Well MW-1 is presented on Graphs 1 and 2.  To more clearly show the trend in 
relation to the concentration currently detected in MW-1R, the high result detected on January 30, 
2006 was removed in Graph 2.  Although data is limited, the trend line suggests that the TBA 
concentration recently detected in MW-1R is consistent with the observable rate of natural 
attenuation and supports the assertion that well MW-1R is a valid data point. 
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WELL SURVEYING 

On March 17, 2010, the newly installed wells were surveyed by a licensed surveyor for latitude, 
longitude and elevation relative to mean sea level using both conventional survey techniques and 
GPS technology.  The survey results will be uploaded to the California State GeoTracker database 
and are included as Attachment F. 

SUMMARY 

Residual petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to soil were detected in the boring for Well MW-1R, 
located adjacent to the USTs in the down-gradient direction.  Concentrations of TPH-d, MTBE and 
TBA were detected in the soil sample collected from approximately 10 feet bgs, and a minor 
concentration of TBA was detected in the soil sample collected from approximately 35 feet bgs.  No 
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil collected from Well MW-3R, located cross-
gradient of the USTs. 

In groundwater, TPH-g, MTBE, and TBA were detected in the sample collected from Well MW-
1R, which is consistent with the analytes previously detected in groundwater from former Well 
MW-1.  A decrease in the concentrations detected in Well MW-1R relative to those last detected in 
MW-1 suggests potential attenuation in the presumed source area near the USTs.  No petroleum 
hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater collected from Well MW-3R. 

Delta recommends that the new monitoring wells be incorporated into the quarterly monitoring and 
sampling schedule.  Once an access agreement with the offsite property owner has been obtained, 
Delta will complete the remaining scope of work outlined in the Work Plan for Well Installations 
and Well Destructions dated October 5, 2009. 

REMARKS 

This document represents Delta's professional opinions based upon currently available information 
and is arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.  This document is 
based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client.  The Contract between Delta and its 
client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or 
outlined in this document were performed.  This document is intended only for the use of Delta's 
Client and anyone else specifically listed on this document.  Delta will not and cannot be liable for 
unauthorized reliance by any other third party.  Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta 
makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this document. 
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Graph 1
TBA Concentration Trend - Well MW-1
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Graph 2
TBA Concentration Trend (adjusted) - Well MW-1
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

Shell-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California

Sample ID Date TPH-g TPH-d B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Collected (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

MW-1R @ 10' 2/10/2010 ND< 0.5 440 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 0.032 1.3 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 
MW-1R @ 35' 2/10/2010 ND< 0.5 ND< 5 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 0.12 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 
MW-3R (@30') 2/11/2010 ND< 0.5 ND< 5 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.05 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 

Abbreviations:
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B, identified by the laboratory as total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH)
TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015, identified by the laboratory as diesel range organics (DRO)
B = Benzene, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
T = Toluene, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
E = Ethylbenzene, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
X = Xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
DIPE = diisopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
mg/kg = milligrams per killigrams, equivalent to Parts per billion
ND(<n) = Not detected above the shown detection limit (n)

Page 1



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Shell-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California

Sample ID
Date 

Collected TPH-g TPH-d B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-1R 3/19/2010 91 ND< 50 ND< 0.50 ND < 1.0 ND < 1.0 ND < 1.0 1.7 2,400 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
MW- 3R 3/19/2010 ND < 50 ND< 50 ND< 0.50 ND < 1.0 ND < 1.0 ND < 1.0 ND < 1.0 ND < 10 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0

Abbreviations:
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B, identified by the laboratory as total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH)
TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015, identified by the laboratory as diesel range organics (DRO)
B = Benzene, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
T = Toluene, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
E = Ethylbenzene, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
X = Xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
DIPE = diisopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ug/L = micrograms per liter, equivalent to Parts per billion
ND(<n) = Not detected above the shown detection limit (n)

Page 1
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BORING LOGS 
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Drilling Date(s): Boring diameter (in.):

Project Number

Drilling Method: Well Depth (ft.):
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Screen slot size:

Casing Material:

Sand Pack:
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CL: Silty CLAY, dark gray to brown, moist, trace gravel, 70% clay, 30% silt.

CL: Silty CLAY with fine sand, gray to brown, dry, 70% clay, 20% silt, 10%
fine sand.

CL: Sandy CLAY, gray, dry, 70% clay, 30% fine sand.

CL: CLAY, brown, trace fine sand (<5%), moist.

CL: CLAY with silt and medium to coarse sand, brown, wet, trace gravel.

HSA

Split Spoon

Cora Olsun

8999 San Ramon Road

41.5'

30' - 40' bgs

4"

MW-1R

Dublin, CA
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0.0

0.0

43%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

Shell Oil Products US

0.010"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

Airknifed to ~10' bgs.

(as above)

(as above)
Bottom of boring = 41.5' bgs.
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Drilling Date(s): Boring diameter (in.):

Project Number

Drilling Method: Well Depth (ft.):
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Screen slot size:

Casing Material:

Sand Pack:
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CL: CLAY with silt, brown, damp, trace rounded gravel, <15% silt.

ML: SILT, gray, low plasticity, damp to dry, <10% clay.

ML: SILT, brown, low plasticity, trace clay, damp, color increasingly gray
towards bottom of sample, moist towards bottom.

ML: SILT, brown, low plasticity, hard, wet, <10% fine, well rounded sand.

HSA

Split Spoon

Abhik Dutta

8999 San Ramon Road

35'

25' - 35' bgs

4"

MW-3R

Dublin, CA

15

26
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02/11/10 10"

SCA8999S1D

RSI

35'

2.1

4.0

3.3

6.8
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2.2

87%

87%

90%

97%

93%

93%

Shell Oil Products US

0.010"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

Airknifed to 9.5' bgs.

(as above, clay present as veins, clay increasing at bottom of sample)

(as above, plasticity decreases with depth, minor fractures within sample)

Bottom of boring = 35' bgs.
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT 
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 



aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

February 25, 2010

Regina Bussard
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
P

10-02-1272Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 2/13/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Page 1 of 14



Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 02/13/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-02-1272Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 3550BPreparation:

EPA 8015BMethod:

Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

02/10/10 02/16/10 02/16/10Solid 100216B01MW-1R@10' 10-02-1272-1-A GC 49
22:1709:20

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.  Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

Comment(s):

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgDiesel Range Organics 25 5440

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 61-145115

02/10/10 02/16/10 02/16/10Solid 100216B01MW-1R@35' 10-02-1272-6-A GC 49
22:0111:00

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgDiesel Range Organics 5.0 1ND

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 61-145107

02/16/10N/A 02/16/10Solid 100216B01Method Blank 099-12-025-978 GC 49
17:36

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgDiesel Range Organics 5.0 1ND

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 61-145117

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

Page 2 of 14



Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 02/13/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-02-1272Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: mg/kg

Instrument

02/10/10 02/17/10 02/17/10Solid 100217L01MW-1R@10' 10-02-1272-1-A GC/MS W
17:4509:20

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 11.3 E
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 10.032 TPPH 0.50 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 94 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 58-160
Toluene-d8 101 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

02/10/10 02/18/10 02/18/10Solid 100218L02MW-1R@10' 10-02-1272-1-A GC/MS W
16:5209:20

Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 100ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 100 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 58-160
Toluene-d8 102 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 87-111

02/10/10 02/17/10 02/17/10Solid 100217L01MW-1R@35' 10-02-1272-6-A GC/MS W
15:1911:00

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 10.12
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 101 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 58-160
Toluene-d8 100 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .

Page 3 of 14



Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 02/13/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-02-1272Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: mg/kg

Instrument

02/17/10N/A 02/17/10Solid 100217L01Method Blank 099-12-798-820 GC/MS W
14:50

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 98 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 58-160
Toluene-d8 102 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 87-111

02/18/10N/A 02/18/10Solid 100218L02Method Blank 099-12-798-824 GC/MS W
13:29

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene   0.50 100ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   5.0 100ND
Ethylbenzene   0.50 100ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   1.0 100ND
Toluene   0.50 100ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   1.0 100ND
Xylenes (total)   0.50 100ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   1.0 100ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   0.50 100ND TPPH 50 100ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 99 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 58-160
Toluene-d8 102 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .

Page 4 of 14



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-02-1272

Method: EPA 8015B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CAProject

EPA 3550BPreparation:

02/13/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-02-1024-1

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100216S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

02/16/10

Date
Prepared

02/16/10

Instrument

GC 49

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-15Diesel Range Organics 10102 64-130113

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 5 of 14



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-02-1272

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

02/13/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

MW-1R@35'

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100217S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

02/17/10

Date
Prepared

02/17/10

Instrument

GC/MS W

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 497 40-142100
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 294 37-13996
0-26Chlorobenzene 491 43-12795
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 1277 70-13086
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 981 40-16088
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 2111 16-178114
0-30Ethylbenzene 198 70-13099
0-15Toluene 494 44-12898
0-19Trichloroethene 2101 47-131103
0-42Vinyl Chloride 280 29-16179
0-34Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1181 42-15090
0-47 3Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 2325 61-10943
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 893 73-133100
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1086 73-13295
0-25 3Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1080 82-12088
0-99Ethanol 2060 39-11773

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 6 of 14



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-02-1272

Method: EPA 8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

02/13/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-02-1534-2

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100218S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

02/18/10

Date
Prepared

02/18/10

Instrument

GC/MS W

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 1104 40-142104
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 197 37-13996
0-26Chlorobenzene 1100 43-127102
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 2103 70-130102
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 199 40-16098
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 3119 16-178115
0-30Ethylbenzene 0104 70-130104
0-15Toluene 098 44-12898
0-19Trichloroethene 0106 47-131106
0-42Vinyl Chloride 184 29-16183
0-34Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1108 42-150107
0-47Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1187 61-10998
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0114 73-133114
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1109 73-132109
0-25Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 298 82-120101
0-99Ethanol 2091 39-117111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 7 of 14



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: EPA 8015B

10-02-1272

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA

EPA 3550BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

02/16/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC 49 100216B01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

02/16/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-025-978

Parameter QualifiersRPD CLRPD%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC

106 0-12275-123Diesel Range Organics 103

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 8 of 14



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-02-1272

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

02/17/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS W 100217L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

02/17/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-820

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11685-115Benzene 95 80-120100
0-14568-134Carbon Tetrachloride 91 57-14596
0-9283-119Chlorobenzene 100 77-125102
0-20680-1201,2-Dibromoethane 99 73-127105
0-10457-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 44-148102
0-10372-1201,1-Dichloroethene 100 64-128104
0-20180-120Ethylbenzene 100 73-127102
0-10367-127Toluene 92 57-13794
0-9488-112Trichloroethene 96 84-116100
0-16257-129Vinyl Chloride 94 45-14196
0-12676-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 68-132104
0-231231-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 77 12-16487
0-10574-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 101 65-137107
0-9577-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 69-133106
0-10481-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 74-130101
0-241944-152Ethanol 76 26-17093
0-30465-135TPPH 102 53-14798

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-02-1272

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

02/18/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS W 100218L02

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

02/18/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-824

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11085-115Benzene 99 80-12098
0-14168-134Carbon Tetrachloride 90 57-14589
0-9183-119Chlorobenzene 100 77-12599
0-20080-1201,2-Dibromoethane 100 73-127100
0-10257-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 44-148100
0-10172-1201,1-Dichloroethene 101 64-128100
0-20280-120Ethylbenzene 101 73-12799
0-10167-127Toluene 94 57-13795
0-9288-112Trichloroethene 100 84-11698
0-16157-129Vinyl Chloride 99 45-14198
0-12176-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 68-132102
0-231331-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 76 12-16486
0-10174-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 107 65-137106
0-9277-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 104 69-133103
0-10281-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 74-13099
0-241144-152Ethanol 82 26-17092
0-30465-135TPPH 101 53-14797

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 10 of 14



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-02-1272

See applicable analysis comment.*
Less than the indicated value.<
Greater than the indicated value.>
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.A
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.C
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Nontarget Analyte.N
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

February 25, 2010

Regina Bussard
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
P

10-02-1271Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 2/13/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Page 1 of 11



Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 02/13/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-02-1271Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 3550BPreparation:

EPA 8015BMethod:

Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

02/11/10 02/16/10 02/16/10Solid 100216B01MW-3R 10-02-1271-1-A GC 49
21:1510:40

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgDiesel Range Organics 5.0 1ND

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 61-145115

02/16/10N/A 02/16/10Solid 100216B01Method Blank 099-12-025-978 GC 49
17:36

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

mg/kgDiesel Range Organics 5.0 1ND

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 61-145117

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

Page 2 of 11



Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 02/13/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-02-1271Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: mg/kg

Instrument

02/11/10 02/18/10 02/18/10Solid 100218L01MW-3R 10-02-1271-1-A GC/MS W
17:5110:40

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 101 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 58-160
Toluene-d8 102 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 87-111

02/18/10N/A 02/18/10Solid 100218L01Method Blank 099-12-798-823 GC/MS W
13:58

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 101 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 58-160
Toluene-d8 100 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-02-1271

Method: EPA 8015B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CAProject

EPA 3550BPreparation:

02/13/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-02-1024-1

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100216S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

02/16/10

Date
Prepared

02/16/10

Instrument

GC 49

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-15Diesel Range Organics 10102 64-130113

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 4 of 11



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-02-1271

Method: EPA 8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

02/13/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-02-1534-2

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100218S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

02/18/10

Date
Prepared

02/18/10

Instrument

GC/MS W

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 1104 40-142104
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 197 37-13996
0-26Chlorobenzene 1100 43-127102
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 2103 70-130102
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 199 40-16098
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 3119 16-178115
0-30Ethylbenzene 0104 70-130104
0-15Toluene 098 44-12898
0-19Trichloroethene 0106 47-131106
0-42Vinyl Chloride 184 29-16183
0-34Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1108 42-150107
0-47Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1187 61-10998
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0114 73-133114
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1109 73-132109
0-25Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 298 82-120101
0-99Ethanol 2091 39-117111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 5 of 11



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: EPA 8015B

10-02-1271

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA

EPA 3550BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

02/16/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC 49 100216B01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

02/16/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-025-978

Parameter QualifiersRPD CLRPD%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC

106 0-12275-123Diesel Range Organics 103

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 6 of 11



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-02-1271

8999 San Ramon Rd., Dublin, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

02/18/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS W 100218L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

02/18/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-823

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11085-115Benzene 99 80-12098
0-14168-134Carbon Tetrachloride 90 57-14589
0-9183-119Chlorobenzene 100 77-12599
0-20080-1201,2-Dibromoethane 100 73-127100
0-10257-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 44-148100
0-10172-1201,1-Dichloroethene 101 64-128100
0-20280-120Ethylbenzene 101 73-12799
0-10167-127Toluene 94 57-13795
0-9288-112Trichloroethene 100 84-11698
0-16157-129Vinyl Chloride 99 45-14198
0-12176-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 68-132102
0-231331-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 76 12-16486
0-10174-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 107 65-137106
0-9277-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 104 69-133103
0-10281-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 74-13099
0-241144-152Ethanol 82 26-17092
0-30465-135TPPH 101 53-14797

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 7 of 11



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-02-1271

See applicable analysis comment.*
Less than the indicated value.<
Greater than the indicated value.>
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.A
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.C
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Nontarget Analyte.N
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

March 26, 2010

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
P

10-03-1660Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 3/20/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
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Analytical Reportnvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

alscience

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 03/20/10Date Received:
1680 Rogers Avenue 10-03-1660Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 EPA 3510CPreparation:

EPA 8015BMethod:

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
AnalyzedInstrument

03/19/10 03/23/10 03/24/10Aqueous 100323B14MW-1R 10-03-1660-1-E GC 43
20:5814:10

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.Comment(s):
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

ug/LDiesel Range Organics 50 1ND

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 68-140113

03/19/10 03/23/10 03/24/10Aqueous 100323B14MW-3 10-03-1660-2-E GC 43
21:1814:00

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.Comment(s):
QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

ug/LDiesel Range Organics 50 1ND

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 68-140108

03/23/10N/A 03/24/10Aqueous 100323B14Method Blank 099-12-211-1,583 GC 43
17:18

QualParameter Result RL UnitsDF

ug/LDiesel Range Organics 50 1ND

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl 68-140115

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 03/20/10Date Received:
1680 Rogers Avenue 10-03-1660Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: ug/L

Instrument

03/19/10 03/24/10 03/24/10Aqueous 100324L01MW-1R 10-03-1660-1-B GC/MS T
17:2214:10

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene   0.50 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 50 52400
Ethylbenzene   1.0 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   2.0 1ND
Toluene   1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)   1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   2.0 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   1.0 1      1.7 TPPH 50 1    91
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-141
Toluene-d8 106 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 106 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 76-120

03/19/10 03/24/10 03/24/10Aqueous 100324L01MW-3 10-03-1660-2-B GC/MS T
14:1914:00

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene   0.50 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10 1ND
Ethylbenzene   1.0 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   2.0 1ND
Toluene   1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)   1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   2.0 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   1.0 1ND TPPH 50 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-141
Toluene-d8 103 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 76-120

03/24/10N/A 03/24/10Aqueous 100324L01Method Blank 099-12-767-3,634 GC/MS T
13:49

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene   0.50 1ND Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10 1ND
Ethylbenzene   1.0 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   2.0 1ND
Toluene   1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)   1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   2.0 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   1.0 1ND TPPH 50 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-141
Toluene-d8 103 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 76-120

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-03-1660

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

03/20/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

MW-3

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100324S01

Matrix

Aqueous

Date
Analyzed

03/24/10

Date
Prepared

03/24/10

Instrument

GC/MS T

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-20Benzene 1107 72-120106
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 0113 63-135113
0-20Chlorobenzene 1102 80-120101
0-201,2-Dibromoethane 2105 80-120103
0-201,2-Dichlorobenzene 1103 80-120102
0-241,1-Dichloroethene 193 60-13292
0-20Ethylbenzene 3108 78-120106
0-20Toluene 0104 74-122104
0-20Trichloroethene 0104 69-120104
0-20Vinyl Chloride 191 58-13090
0-21Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 190 72-12691
0-20Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1102 72-126100
0-23Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 199 71-13798
0-20Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 091 74-12892
0-20Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0102 76-124102
0-48Ethanol 21106 35-16786

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: EPA 8015B

10-03-1660

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

EPA 3510CPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

N/A

03/23/10

Matrix

Aqueous

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC 43 100323B14

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

03/24/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-211-1,583

Parameter QualifiersRPD CLRPD%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC

101 0-13175-117Diesel Range Organics 101

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-03-1660

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

N/A

03/24/10

Matrix

Aqueous

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS T 100324L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

03/24/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-767-3,634

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-20180-122Benzene 110 73-129109
0-20168-140Carbon Tetrachloride 117 56-152116
0-20280-120Chlorobenzene 106 73-127104
0-20180-1211,2-Dibromoethane 109 73-128110
0-20280-1201,2-Dichlorobenzene 105 73-127103
0-25172-1321,1-Dichloroethene 96 62-14294
0-20380-126Ethylbenzene 111 72-134107
0-20380-121Toluene 108 73-128105
0-20280-123Trichloroethene 109 73-130107
0-201167-133Vinyl Chloride 94 56-14485
0-20275-123Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 67-13195
0-20075-123Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 104 67-131103
0-20171-131Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 102 61-141101
0-20176-124Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 95 68-13296
0-20180-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 106 73-130105
0-271861-139Ethanol 109 48-15291
0-30365-135TPPH 101 53-147104

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-03-1660

See applicable analysis comment.*
Less than the indicated value.<
Greater than the indicated value.>
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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ATTACHMENT E 
 

FIELD DATA SHEETS



















 

ATTACHMENT F 
 

WELL SURVEY RESULTS 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

A B C D E F G H I J K L

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California

DELTA Project Number SCA8999S1

Project : 05104X4

      User name    MCE          Date & Time    10:09:26 AM 3/22/2010

      Coordinate System    US State Plane 1983          Zone    California Zone 3 0403

      Project Datum    NAD 1983 (Conus)

      Vertical Datum    NGVD 29

      Coordinate Units    US survey feet

      Distance Units    US survey feet

     Elevation Units    US survey feet

                      MW-1R MW 03/17/2010 37.7226394 -121.9419910 CGPS NAD83 1 Mid Coast Engineers T57 top of casing

                      MW-3R MW 03/17/2010 37.7228484 -121.9416018 CGPS NAD83 1 Mid Coast Engineers T57 top of casing



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

A B C D E F G H I

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California

DELTA Project Number SCA8999S1

Project : 05104X4

      User name    MCE          Date & Time    10:09:26 AM 3/22/2010

      Coordinate System    US State Plane 1983          Zone    California Zone 3 0403

      Project Datum    NAD 1983 (Conus)

      Vertical Datum    NGVD 29

      Coordinate Units    US survey feet

      Distance Units    US survey feet

     Elevation Units    US survey feet

                           MW-1R 03/17/2010 421.41 CGPS 29 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers -0.31

                           MW-3R 03/17/2010 417.18 CGPS 29 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers -0.42
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